

No. 20-16908

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

U.S. WECHAT USERS ALLIANCE, CHIHUO INC., BRENT COULTER, FANGYI DUAN,
JINNENG BAO, ELAINE PENG, XIAO ZHANG,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as the President of the United States,
WILBUR ROSS, in his official capacity as Secretary of Commerce,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DAVID L. ANDERSON
United States Attorney

H. THOMAS BYRON III
DENNIS FAN
SEAN JANDA

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7213
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-2494*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS	3
B. THE REMAINING FACTORS FAVOR A STAY, AT LEAST OF THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AS TO NON-USERS OF WECHAT	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Freedom Def. Initiative v. King County</i> , 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	2, 6
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Board of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	8
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	1, 3, 4, 9
<i>Lone Star Sec. & Video, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 827 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	5
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	4, 5
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	8, 11
 Statutes:	
50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(B)	10

50 U.S.C. § 1702(b)10

Other Authority:

85 Fed. Reg. 51,297 (Aug. 19, 2020).....12
